ANALOG TO DIGITAL MODULE DAUGHTERBOARD
DS200ADMAG_A_ _
CONTENTS
Safety Symbol Legend ....................................................1
Functional Description ...................................................1
Introduction ...............................................................1
General Features........................................................1
Application Data.............................................................2

6
RENEWAL/WARRANTY REPLACEMENT
BOARD PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
A printed wiring board is identified by an alphanumeric
part (catalog) number stamped on its edge. For example,
the ADMA board is identified by part number
DS200ADMAG#. Figure 4 describes each digit in the part
number.
NOTE
All digits are important when ordering or
replacing any board.
WARRANTY TERMS
The GE Motors & Industrial Systems Terms and
Conditions brochure details product warranty information,
including the warranty period  and parts and service
coverage.
The brochure is included with customer documentation. It
may able be obtained separately from the nearest GE
Sales Office or authorized GE Sales Representative.
WARRANTY PARTS AND SERVICE
This board has no fuses or other end-user serviceable
parts. If it fails, it needs to be replaced as a unit. To obtain
a replacement board, or service assistance, contact the
nearest GE Service Office.
Please have the following information ready to exactly
identify the part  and application:
• GE requisition or shop order number
• LCI serial number and model number
• Board number and description
PROCEDURE FOR REPLACING BOARDS
To prevent electric shock, turn off power to
the board, then test to verify that no power
exists in the board before touching it or any
connected circuits.
To prevent equipment damage, do not remove
boards or connections, or re-insert them,
while power is applied to the drive.
Treat all boards as static-sensitive. Use a
grounding strap when changing boards and
always store boards in anti-static bags or
boxes they were shipped in.
DS 200 ADMA G# A A A
A board revision (artwork change) that is backward compatible.
A board revision (functional change) that is backward compatible.
A board revision (functional change) that is not backward compatible.
Essentially a new catalog number.
A group, or variation, of a particular board.
Board functional acronym.
Indicates that the board is a base level board and can contain firmware.
(215 indicates the board is a higher level assembly that can contain
firmware and/or other components added to the base level board.
Identifies GE Motors and Industrial Systems.
Figure 4. Sample Board Part Number, DS Series
CAUTION
WARNING
Analog To Digital Module Daughter Board GEI-100218
7
To replace an ADMA board: (see Figures 1, 2, and 5).
1. Turn off power .
2. Carefully disconnect all cables connected to the
DSPC board faceplate, as follows:
 – For ribbon cables, grasp each side of the cable
connector that mates with the board
connector, press the metal retaining clips inward,
and gently pull the cable connector loose.
 – For cables with pull tabs, carefully pull the tab.
3. Remove the four screws with washers that secure the
DSPC board faceplate to the VME rack assembly and
set them aside.
 Avoid dropping any hardware into the
VME rack, which could cause damage.
4. Disconnect the TBPL ribbon cable from the ADMA
board by grasping on each side of the cable